
2023 Cal Poly Football
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 1, 2023)

 
 
Team Statistics CPM OPP
SCORING 226 434
    Points Per Game 20.55 39.45
FIRST DOWNS 214 223
    Rushing 47 101
    Passing 148 106
    Penalty 19 16
RUSHING YARDAGE 828 2187
    Yards gained 1138 2435
    Yards lost 310 248
    Attempts 307 407
    Avg Per Attempt 2.7 5.4
    Avg Per Game 75.3 198.8
    TDs Rushing 6 30
PASSING YARDAGE 2981 2311
    Att-Comp-Int 439-257-13 293-181-4
    Avg Per Attempt 6.79 7.89
    Avg Per Catch 11.60 12.77
    Avg Per Game 271.00 210.09
    TDs Passing 23 22
TOTAL OFFENSE 3809 4498
    Total Plays 746 700
    Avg Per Play 5.1 6.4
    Avg Per Game 346.3 408.9
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 39-771 33-790
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 7-55 16-221
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 4-32 13-181
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 19.77 23.94
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 7.86 13.81
INT RETURN AVERAGE 8.00 13.92
FUMBLES-LOST 13-10 14-7
PENALTIES-YARDS 52-439 70-613
    Avg Per Game 39.91 55.73
PUNTS-YARDS 61-2421 43-1812
    Avg Per Punt 39.69 42.14
    Net Punt Avg 34.43 40.40
KICKOFFS-YARDS 45-2458 81-4884
    Avg Per Kick 54.62 60.30
    Net Kick Avg 34.40 43.12
TIME OF POSSESSION 05:13:20 05:38:05
    Per Game 28:29 30:44
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 42-143 57-138
    3rd-Down Pct 29.37 % 41.30 %
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 11-22 8-17
    4th-Down Pct 50.00 % 47.06 %
SACKS BY-YARDS 20-110 22-166
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 29 57
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 7-10 12-13
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-1 1-1
RED-ZONE SCORES 23-35 41-45
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 17-35 33-45
PAT-ATTEMPTS 25-28 56-57
ATTENDANCE 44,351 54,260
    Dates-Avg Per Date 6-7,392 5-10,852
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
09/02/2023 SAN DIEGO W 27-10 1-0 , 0-0 03:20 6,249
09/09/2023 at San Jose St. L 3-59 1-1 , 0-0 03:42 14,224
09/16/2023 LINCOLN (CA) W 41-20 3-1 , 0-0 03:27 9,238

* 09/23/2023 at Portland State L 21-59 2-2 , 0-1 03:02 1,672
* 09/30/2023 UC DAVIS L 13-31 2-3 , 0-2 03:32 8,744
* 10/07/2023 IDAHO L 14-42 2-4 , 0-3 03:12 6,028
* 10/14/2023 at Montana St. L 19-59 2-5 , 0-4 03:32 21,997
* 10/21/2023 NORTHERN COLO. W 24-17 3-5 , 1-4 02:58 9,263
* 11/04/2023 at Eastern Wash. L 13-48 3-6 , 1-5 03:07 4,345
* 11/11/2023 at Sacramento St. L 30-41 3-7 , 1-6 03:19 12,022
* 11/18/2023 WEBER ST. L 21-48 3-8 , 1-7 03:06 4,829

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Cal Poly 63 88 32 43 226
Opponents 141 168 87 38 434
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
4 Biggins, Mark 9 60 284 14 270 4.5 2 21 30.00

Holyfield, Paul 11 63 213 20 193 3.1 1 12 17.55
21 Fletcher, Troy 9 47 180 14 166 3.5 2 30 18.44
34 Sanders, Kendric 5 29 152 4 148 5.1 0 21 29.60
5 Ramos, Aiden 6 41 160 26 134 3.3 1 22 22.33
11 Jones, Jaden 4 16 63 39 24 1.5 0 14 6.00
17 Allen, Bryson 10 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 0.40
24 Otterstedt, Michael 8 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 2 0.25
3 Kelly, Bo 7 20 63 63 0 0.0 0 12 0.00
40 Scott, Aidan 10 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00
2 Woods, Giancarlo 10 2 2 2 0 0.0 0 2 0.00
6 Fairly-Diyem, Tyrece 10 1 0 1 -1 -1.0 0 0 -0.10
9 Burkhart, Evan 7 1 0 4 -4 -4.0 0 0 -0.57

Team 11 5 0 7 -7 -1.4 0 0 -0.64
13 Brasch, Spencer 2 1 0 8 -8 -8.0 0 0 -4.00
7 Huard, Sam 9 19 15 108 -93 -4.9 0 8 -10.33

Total 11 307 1138 310 828 2.7 6 30 75.27
Opponents 11 407 2435 248 2187 5.4 30 70 198.82

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
7 Huard, Sam 9 136.02 184-303-10 60.73 % 2247 18 87 249.67
3 Kelly, Bo 7 110.82 62-112-2 55.36 % 630 4 62 90.00
13 Brasch, Spencer 2 241.70 2-4-0 50.00 % 52 1 34 26.00
11 Jones, Jaden 4 70.36 9-19-0 47.37 % 52 0 20 13.00
2 Woods, Giancarlo 10 -200.00 0-1-1 0.00 % 0 0 0 0.00

Total 11 126.95 257-439-13 58.54 % 2981 23 87 271.00
Opponents 11 150.08 181-293-4 61.77 % 2311 22 52 210.09

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
2 Woods, Giancarlo 10 50 498 9.96 4 37 49.80
17 Allen, Bryson 10 33 459 13.91 2 49 45.90
6 Fairly-Diyem, Tyrece 10 29 418 14.41 4 62 41.80
20 Thompson, Dominique 10 17 301 17.71 2 45 30.10
9 Burkhart, Evan 7 23 252 10.96 3 41 36.00
0 Booher, Logan 8 20 219 10.95 3 44 27.38
10 Briscoe, Michael 6 8 192 24.00 3 52 32.00

Holyfield, Paul 11 25 174 6.96 0 20 15.82
80 Brown, Carlton 11 8 169 21.13 0 87 15.36
24 Otterstedt, Michael 8 9 97 10.78 1 22 12.13
40 Scott, Aidan 10 6 44 7.33 1 13 4.40
34 Sanders, Kendric 5 3 39 13.00 0 19 7.80
21 Fletcher, Troy 9 10 30 3.00 0 10 3.33
4 Biggins, Mark 9 7 26 3.71 0 12 2.89
82 Garrison, Jordan 5 2 26 13.00 0 21 5.20
85 Schultz, Eddy 1 1 19 19.00 0 19 19.00
4 Rapolla, Kai 9 2 10 5.00 0 7 1.11
86 Bailey, Dalton 9 1 7 7.00 0 7 0.78
24 Shumpert, Reed 1 1 3 3.00 0 3 3.00
84 Oandasan, DeMarcus 8 0 0 NaN 0 0 0.00
1 Paulette, Kahliq 5 0 0 NaN 0 0 0.00
5 Ramos, Aiden 6 2 -2 -1.00 0 1 -0.33

Total 11 257 2981 11.60 23 87 271.00
Opponents 11 181 2311 12.77 22 52 210.09

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
6 Oliphant, Xavier 5 42 8.40 0 31
26 Phillips, Tayden 1 10 10.00 0 10
13 Kizzy, Kresean 1 3 3.00 0 3

Total 7 55 7.86 0 31
Opponents 16 221 13.81 2 75

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
12 Saunders, Donovan 3 32 10.67 0 26
20 Olson, Kenny 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 4 32 8.00 0 26
Opponents 13 181 13.92 2 48

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
1 Franklin, Delano 10 234 23.40 0 47
19 Hall, Zion 6 162 27.00 0 43
34 Sanders, Kendric 9 133 14.78 0 23
9 Burkhart, Evan 5 100 20.00 0 40
6 Oliphant, Xavier 5 97 19.40 0 28
20 Thompson, Dominique 2 22 11.00 0 12
22 Middleton, Christian 1 17 17.00 0 17

Dukes, Brian 1 6 6.00 0 6
Total 39 771 19.77 0 47
Opponents 33 790 23.94 1 99

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
55 Denis, Zachary 1 3 3.00 0 3
97 Satcher, Elijah 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 2 3 1.50 0 3
Opponents 1 5 5.00 0 5
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
38 Serna, Noah — 7 25-28 — — — — — 46
6 Fairly-Diyem, Tyrece 4 — — — — — — — 24
2 Woods, Giancarlo 4 — — — — — — — 24
0 Booher, Logan 3 — — — — — — — 18
10 Briscoe, Michael 3 — — — — — — — 18
9 Burkhart, Evan 3 — — — — — — — 18
17 Allen, Bryson 2 — — — — — — — 12
4 Biggins, Mark 2 — — — — — — — 12
21 Fletcher, Troy 2 — — — — — — — 12
20 Thompson, Dominique 2 — — — — — — — 12
24 Otterstedt, Michael 1 — — — — — — — 6

Holyfield, Paul 1 — — — — — — — 6
5 Ramos, Aiden 1 — — — — — — — 6
40 Scott, Aidan 1 — — — — — — — 6

Team — — — — — — — 3 6
3 Kelly, Bo — — — — — 0-1 — — 0

Total 29 7 25-28 — — 0-1 — 3 226
Opponents 57 12 56-57 — — — — — 434

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
38 Serna, Noah 7-10 70.00 % 0-0 3-4 1-2 3-4 0-0 45 0

Total 7-10 70.00 % 0-0 3-4 1-2 3-4 0-0 45 0
Opponents 12-13 92.31 % 0-1 2-2 6-6 4-4 0-0 45 0

FG Sequence Cal Poly Opponents
San Diego (41),49,(45) (38)
San Jose St. (24) (27)
Lincoln (CA) - -
Portland State - (45)
UC Davis - (38)
Idaho - 43
Montana St. 37 (44)
Northern Colo. (36) (27)
Eastern Wash. - (30),(23)
Sacramento St. (26),(44),(23) (32),(22)
Weber St. 23 (19),(41)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
7 Huard, Sam 9 322 -93 2247 2154 239.33
3 Kelly, Bo 7 132 0 630 630 90.00
4 Biggins, Mark 9 60 270 0 270 30.00

Holyfield, Paul 11 63 193 0 193 17.55
21 Fletcher, Troy 9 47 166 0 166 18.44
34 Sanders, Kendric 5 29 148 0 148 29.60
5 Ramos, Aiden 6 41 134 0 134 22.33
11 Jones, Jaden 4 35 24 52 76 19.00
13 Brasch, Spencer 2 5 -8 52 44 22.00
17 Allen, Bryson 10 1 4 0 4 0.40
24 Otterstedt, Michael 8 1 2 0 2 0.25
6 Fairly-Diyem, Tyrece 10 1 -1 0 -1 -0.10
9 Burkhart, Evan 7 1 -4 0 -4 -0.57

Team 11 5 -7 0 -7 -0.64
Total 11 743 828 2981 3809 346.27
Opponents 11 700 2187 2311 4498 408.91

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
46 Collins, Ryan 39 1582 40.56 61 3 14 8 5 0
35 Ehrlich, Jesse 21 839 39.95 66 2 5 6 1 0

Team 1 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 61 2421 39.69 66 5 19 14 6 1
Opponents 43 1812 42.14 59 1 24 12 7 0

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
46 Collins, Ryan 2 113 56.5 1 0
38 Serna, Noah 43 2345 54.5 5 3

Total 45 2458 54.6 6 3
Opponents 81 4884 60.3 31 3
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
2 Woods, Giancarlo 10 0 498 0 0 0 498 49.80

17 Allen, Bryson 10 4 459 0 0 0 463 46.30

6 Fairly-Diyem, Tyrece 10 -1 418 0 0 0 417 41.70

Holyfield, Paul 11 193 174 0 0 0 367 33.36

9 Burkhart, Evan 7 -4 252 0 100 0 348 49.71

20 Thompson, Dominique 10 0 301 0 22 0 323 32.30

34 Sanders, Kendric 5 148 39 0 133 0 320 64.00

4 Biggins, Mark 9 270 26 0 0 0 296 32.89

1 Franklin, Delano 10 0 0 0 234 0 234 23.40

0 Booher, Logan 8 0 219 0 0 0 219 27.38

21 Fletcher, Troy 9 166 30 0 0 0 196 21.78

10 Briscoe, Michael 6 0 192 0 0 0 192 32.00

80 Brown, Carlton 11 0 169 0 0 0 169 15.36

19 Hall, Zion 2 0 0 0 162 0 162 81.00

6 Oliphant, Xavier 11 0 0 42 97 0 139 12.64

5 Ramos, Aiden 6 134 -2 0 0 0 132 22.00

24 Otterstedt, Michael 8 2 97 0 0 0 99 12.38

40 Scott, Aidan 10 0 44 0 0 0 44 4.40

12 Saunders, Donovan 10 0 0 0 0 32 32 3.20

82 Garrison, Jordan 5 0 26 0 0 0 26 5.20

11 Jones, Jaden 4 24 0 0 0 0 24 6.00

85 Schultz, Eddy 1 0 19 0 0 0 19 19.00

22 Middleton, Christian 9 0 0 0 17 0 17 1.89

4 Rapolla, Kai 9 0 10 0 0 0 10 1.11

26 Phillips, Tayden 1 0 0 10 0 0 10 10.00

86 Bailey, Dalton 9 0 7 0 0 0 7 0.78

Dukes, Brian 11 0 0 0 6 0 6 0.55

24 Shumpert, Reed 1 0 3 0 0 0 3 3.00

13 Kizzy, Kresean 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 1.00

13 Brasch, Spencer 2 -8 0 0 0 0 -8 -4.00

7 Huard, Sam 9 -93 0 0 0 0 -93 -10.33

Team 11 -7 0 0 0 0 -7 -0.64

Total 11 828 2981 55 771 32 4667 424.27
Opponents 11 2187 2311 221 790 181 5690 517.27
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
10 Meyer, David 10 38 22 60.0 4.0-11 — — — 2 1-0 1 — —
14 Ponder, Elijah 11 33 19 52.0 13.0-60 10.0-53 — — 17 1-0 1 1 —
9 Dukes, Brian 11 37 13 50.0 0.5-1 — — 2 — — — — —
3 Calvert, Ethan 6 16 21 37.0 1.0-6 1.0-6 — — 1 — — — —
5 Jones, Je'kob 10 23 14 37.0 5.0-11 — — — — — — — —
29 Jackson, Jamauri 7 26 10 36.0 1.5-3 — — 3 — — — — —
20 Olson, Kenny 9 25 11 36.0 1.0-2 — 1-0 — — — — — —
97 Satcher, Elijah 11 15 15 30.0 5.0-13 2.0-8 — 1 1 1-0 — — —
8 Turner, DeMel 10 18 10 28.0 — — — 4 — — — — —
6 Oliphant, Xavier 11 19 3 22.0 1.0-3 — — 5 — — — — —
25 Justice, Jeremy 9 12 9 21.0 2.5-4 — — — — — — — —
12 Saunders, Donovan 10 16 1 17.0 — — 3-32 11 — — — — —
43 Moon, Judaea 7 8 8 16.0 2.0-4 — — — 1 — — — —
1 Franklin, Delano 10 12 2 14.0 — — — — — — — — —
4 Rapolla, Kai 9 11 3 14.0 — — — 4 — — — — —
99 Ngaluafe, Josh 9 9 4 13.0 3.0-8 1.5-4 — 1 1 — — — —
88 Sanders, Jordan 11 9 2 11.0 2.0-4 — — — — — — — —
53 Finau, Soni 11 8 3 11.0 4.5-16 — — — — — 1 — —
96 Barbour, Mason 11 4 6 10.0 2.0-12 1.0-8 — — 1 — — — —
15 Greer, Robbie 10 7 3 10.0 1.0-4 0.5-1 — — — — — — —
95 Vakameilalo, Antonio 11 6 4 10.0 1.5-11 1.0-9 — — 1 — — — —
22 Middleton, Christian 9 6 3 9.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
49 Jordan, Julius 7 3 5 8.0 0.5-0 — — 2 1 — — — —
11 McCormack, Dominick 10 7 1 8.0 1.0-1 — — — 1 — — — —
33 Liddell, Grady 8 3 3 6.0 — — — — — — — — —
24 Otterstedt, Michael 8 2 4 6.0 1.5-6 — — — — — — — —
98 Smolenski, John 11 5 1 6.0 1.5-16 1.0-14 — — 1 — — — —
48 Sulick, Drew 3 4 2 6.0 — — — — — — — — —
55 Denis, Zachary 4 3 2 5.0 1.0-6 1.0-6 — — 1 1-3 — — —
30 Wilson, Boston 9 3 2 5.0 1.0-3 — — — — — — — —
86 Bailey, Dalton 9 4 — 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
44 Jones, Carson 5 2 2 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
40 Scott, Aidan 10 — 4 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
20 Thompson, Dominique 10 2 2 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
13 Kizzy, Kresean 3 3 — 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
93 Luamanu, Su'e 4 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
36 McNamara, Thomas 11 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
0 Snyder, Chris 3 1 2 3.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
28 Sullivan, Charlie 2 3 — 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
4 Biggins, Mark 9 2 — 2.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
23 Boyd, Bouda 1 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
7 East, Jake 3 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
57 Leota, Ava 8 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
22 Holyfield, Paul 11 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
1 Paulette, Kahliq 5 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
39 Rubio, Cruz 11 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
2 Woods, Giancarlo 10 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
27 Bean, Troy 2 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
92 Don, Ian 8 — 1 1.0 — — — — 1 — — — —
21 Fletcher, Troy 9 1 — 1.0 — — — — — 1-0 — — —
71 Lincoln, Charles 11 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
51 Mercer, Reed 3 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
32 Rivera, Mason 2 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
94 Taliauli, Ish 2 1 — 1.0 1.0-1 1.0-1 — — — — — — —
17 Allen, Bryson 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
0 Booher, Logan 8 — — — — — — — — — — — —
10 Briscoe, Michael 6 — — — — — — — — 1-0 — — —
9 Burkhart, Evan 7 — — — — — — 1 — — — — —
6 Fairly-Diyem, Tyrece 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
7 Huard, Sam 9 — — — — — — — — — — — —
11 Jones, Jaden 4 — — — — — — — — — — — —



3 Kelly, Bo 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —
26 Phillips, Tayden 1 — — — — — — — — — — — —
5 Ramos, Aiden 6 — — — — — — — — 1-0 — — —
38 Serna, Noah 11 — — — — — — — — — — — —
TM Team 11 — — — — — — — — — — — 3

Total 11 426 222 648.0 58.0-206 20.0-110 4-32 37 30 7-3 3 1 3
Opponents 11 426 192 618.0 75.0-284 22.0-166 13-181 49 30 10-5 10 2 —


